
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.00 pm, TUESDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER, 2015 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Ystafell Gwyrfai, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans  01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.gov.uk 

 

(DISTRIBUTED 02/11/15) 



 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 

Plaid Cymru (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Peredur Jenkins W. Tudor Owen Simon Glyn 

 

Independent (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

Trevor Edwards John Pughe Roberts 

 

Labour (1) 
 

Councillor Glyn Thomas 

 

Liberal Democrats (1) 
 

Councillor Stephen W. Churchman 

 

Co-opted Members 
 

Hywel Eifion Jones Anglesey County Council 
Margaret Lyon Conwy County Borough Council 

 
 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 8.9.15 to be signed as a true record 

 

 

5.   STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 
 

4 - 7 

 To submit a report by the Investment Manager 

 
 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT FOR 2014/15 
 

8 - 12 

 To submit a report by the Investment Manager 

 
 

7.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 - MID YEAR REVIEW 
 

13 - 19 

 To submit a report by the Head of Finance 

 
 

8.   KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS 
 

20 - 21 

 To submit a report by the Investment Manager 

 
 

9.   PROPOSAL TO IMPLEMENT AN INTEGRAL DOCUMENT 
IMAGING SYSTEM WITH ALTAIR 
 

22 - 23 

 To submit a report by the Pensions Manager 

 
 

10.   ADMINISTRATION AUTHORITY DISCRETIONS 
 

24 - 31 

 To submit a report by the Pensions Manager 

 
 

11.   ADMINISTRATION UNIT STAFFING FROM JANUARY 2016 
 

32 - 34 

 To submit a report by the Head of Finance 

 
 

 
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 08.09.15 

 1 

 

 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 08.09.15 

 

 

Present: Councillors: Stephen Churchman, Trevor Edwards, Hywel E. Jones (Isle of 
Anglesey County Council Representative), Margaret Lyon (Conwy Borough County 
Council Representative), W. Tudor Owen a John P. Roberts 

  
Officers:- Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Caroline Roberts (Investment 
Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Peredur Jenkins, Glyn Thomas and 
Gethin Glyn Williams. 

 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

(a) A note was received from Councillor Peter Read expressing his thanks to the 
members of the Pensions Committee, and the relevant officers, for their kindness 
and humour over the years he had been a member of the Pensions Committee. In 
response, Councillor Peter Read, former Chair of the Pensions Committee was 
wished a speedy recovery as he had stood down due to suffering from an injury. It 
was resolved to send him a card thanking him for his service. 
 

(b) CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE AT THE LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND 

FORUM (LAPFF) ON 2 - 4 DECEMBER 2015 
 

A request was made by the Investment Manager asking the Committee to nominate 
a representative to attend the conference in Bournemouth.  It was proposed that the 
Chairman of the Committee, Councillor W. Tudor Owen would attend.  He accepted 
the request.  

 

RESOLVED THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE WOULD 

ATTEND THE LAPFF CONFERENCE 2 - 4 December 2015.  

 

4. MINUTES 
 

The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held 
on 16 June 2015, as a true record. 

 

5. WELSH LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION FUNDS – WORKING TOGETHER 

 
(a) Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager updating Members on the Welsh 

Pensions Collaboration Project together with a report formed by Mercer business 
consultants who had been investigating the possibility of advantages / the value of 
merging the assets of the eight Welsh funds. 

 
In response to a request from the Government, it was necessary to ensure that 
funds co-invest in order to significantly reduce costs, while maintaining general 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 08.09.15 

 2 

 

investment performance. The Government would invite local authorities to submit 
their own proposals to meet the general criteria of achieving savings. A further 
consultation would be published later on this year which would set the criteria in 
detail as well as legislation to ensure that the administrative authorities who had not 
submitted ambitious enough plans must accumulate.    The work that had 
been undertaken by Welsh funds had showed that joint investment was the way 
forward and that a further development of the collaboration on business cases 
displayed the commitment expected by the Government. 

 
The next step would be to establish a joint-contribution framework for Welsh Funds 
with the aim of reducing fees and initially concentrating on equity investments. 

 
(b) The recommendations were proposed and seconded 

 
(c) During the discussion, the following observations were noted 

 

 If investment decisions were made jointly, the Pensions Committee would lose 
some control as a result. 

 Agree on the element that fees needed to be saved, but it must be considered 
what the implications of this would be for Gwynedd’s Fund (which was currently 
amongst the best in the country). 

 The best for Gwynedd needed to be considered, but also the best for the 
members of the fund and that we were not pushed by the Government to make 
decisions that could place the fund at r
[...]
CAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 

TRUSTEES’ CONFERENCE  

 
(a) Submitted - the report of the Head of Finance notifying Members of the content and 

value of the Local Government Pension Scheme Trustees' conference, which had 
been held in June 2015. Specific attention was drawn to the complexities of 
reconciling the pension scheme's commitments (GMP) with HMRC records, which 
would be an enormous task for the Pension Fund’s administrative staff. This needed 
to be completed by April 2018. It was added that internal discussions were being 
held to seek a solution for the situation. 

 

  ACCEPTED, FOR INFORMATION, THE REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE 

 FINANCE DEPARTMENT 
. 

 
The meeting commenced at 3pm and concluded at 3.30pm  



 

COMMITTEE 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  

DATE  

 
10 NOVEMBER 2015  

PURPOSE Confirm investment limits and agree consultation process 

 

TITLE  STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 

 

AUTHOR  

 
CAROLINE ROBERTS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 

 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 It is necessary to review the Pension Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles 

(SIP). The full process requires consultation with interested parties and should be 

completed by March 2016. However, there are three decisions that need to be 

made now.  

 

 

2.  LIMITS ON INVESTMENTS  

 

2.1 Schedule 1 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 

Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 sets limits for different types of 

investments. At the meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 23 March 2012  

decisions were made to increase some of the limits to the maximum amounts as 

permitted under the regulations as follows: 

 

 Increase the sum that can be invested in any single insurance contract to 

35%. 

 Increase the limit for all contributions to any single partnership to 5%. 

 Increase the total of all contributions to partnerships to 15%. 

 

and that these decisions would be reviewed after three years. 

 

2.2 Therefore it is necessary to review
[...]
 are removed before 1 April 

2016 the SIP will be amended to reflect the changes before presentation to this 

committee. 

 

5.5 The final version of the SIP following the consultation will be presented to the 

Pensions Committee in March 2016 for discussion and approval. 

 

 

6. RECOMMENDATION 

 

6.1 I recommend that the Pensions Committee, having regard to the advice given in 

Section 4 above, and bearing in mind the diversification afforded, that the limit on 

the amount which can be invested in ay one single insurance contract be kept at 

35% and that the limits on all contributions to any single partnership be kept at 

5% and all contributions to partnerships be kept at 15%.  

 



6.2 That the above limits should apply until such time as the decision is revoked by 

the Committee; and that the decision is reviewed by 31 March 2018.  

 

6.3 In order that this decision may take effect, that the Statement of Investment 

Principles notes that the following limit have been set: 

 

Investment in any single insurance contract    35%  

All contributions to any single partnership   5% 

All contributions to partnerships    15% 

 

and the revised statement will be published by 31 March 2016.  

 

6.4 The Committee is asked to agree on the way forward for the formal review of the 

Statement of Investment Principles. 



 

 

   

MEETING:   PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 

DATE:    10 NOVEMBER 2015 

 

TITLE:   TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/15 

 

PURPOSE: CIPFA’s Code of Practice requires that a report be 

produced on the results of the Council’s actual Treasury 

Management on behalf of the Pension Fund. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: RECEIVE THE REPORT FOR INFORMATION 

 

AUTHOR:   CAROLINE ROBERTS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 

 

 

 

1. Introduction and Background 

 CIPFA’s revised Code of Practice on Treasury Management was adopted by the 

Council on 1st March 2011 and the Council fully complies with its requirements.  The 

Code requires that I report on the results of the Council's actual treasury management in 

the previous financial year against expectations.  
  

 In accordance with the Welsh Assembly Government’s Statutory Guidance on Local 

Government Investments, which requires an authority to produce an Annual Investment 

Strategy, it was considered best practice for the Gwynedd Pension Fund (the “Fund”) to 

adopt Gwynedd Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 

2014/15, as amended for the purpose of the Pension Fund. The Pensions Committee 

approved the TMSS at its meeting on 17 March 2014. As a result, I am required to 

report on the results of the actual treasury management in 2014/15 against expectations.  

 

 

2.  Investment Activity  

The Welsh Assembly Government’s (WAG’s) revised Investment Guidance came into 

effect on 1
st
 April 2010 and reiterated the need to focus on security and liquidity, 

rather than yield. It also recommended that strategies include details of assessing credit 

risk, reasons for borrowing in advance of need and the use of treasury advisers.  

 

  

Pension Fund Balances 

 

Balance on 

31/03/2014 

£m 

Balance on 

31/03/2015  

£m 

Balances  10.7 12.0 

 

 

As requested by the Pensions Committee on 17 March 2014, the pension fund’s money 

was pooled with the Council’s general cashflow. As agreed at the Pensions Committee 

on 24 March 2015 this arrangement continues in 2015/16. Currently interest rates are 

very low but there is no reason to change this decision.  

 



 

 

   

The table below shows a summary of where this pooled money was invested during 

2014/15.  

 

Investments 

 

Balance 

on 

01/04/14 

£’000 

Investments 

Made 

£’000 

 

Maturities/ 

Investments 

Sold       

£’000 

Revalue to 

Fair Value 

£’000 

Balance 

on 

31/03/15    

£’000 

 

 

Average 

Rate 

% 

Call Accounts with Banks 

with ratings of A- or 

higher  - short term 

20,825 157,650 

 

(160,055) 0 18,420 0.47 

Investments with Ba
[...]
ther distributions will be received and that the full amount should be recovered. The 

timing of future distributions is unclear and depends on settlement of the ongoing court 

case. Notice that a dividend will be paid in August 2015 has been received but the amount 

is not yet known. 

 

 

4. Recommendation 

 

The Pensions Committee is asked to receive the report for information on investment 

of the Fund’s cash, pooled with the Council’s cash, in 2014/15. 



 

 

   

 APPENDIX 

Credit Score Analysis 

 

Scoring:  

 

Long-Term 

Credit Rating Score 

AAA 1 

AA+ 2 

AA 3 

AA- 4 

A+ 5 

A 6 

A- 7 

BBB+ 8 

BBB 9 

BBB- 10 

 

 

The value weighted average reflects the credit quality of investments according to the size 

of the deposit. The time weighted average reflects the credit quality of investments 

according to the maturity of the deposit 

 

The Council aimed to achieve a score of 7 or lower, to reflect the Council’s overriding 

priority of security of monies invested and the minimum credit rating of threshold of A- for 

investment counterparties.  

 



 

 

1 

MEETING:   PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    10 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 – MID YEAR 

REVIEW 
 
PURPOSE: CIPFA’s Code of Practice recommends that a report 

on the Council’s actual Treasury Management during 
the current financial year is produced. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: RECEIVE THE REPORT FOR INFORMATION 
 
AUTHOR:   DAFYDD L EDWARDS, HEAD OF FINANCE 
 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION   
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management 
Code (CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that Authorities report on the performance of the 
treasury management function at least twice yearly (mid-year and at year end).  
 
The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2015/16 was approved by full 
Council on 5 March 2015 which can be accessed on 
https://www.gwynedd.gov.uk/en/Council/Councillors-and-committees/Meetings,-
minutes-and-agendas/Meetings,-mi
[...]
 are now attending these sessions.  

 

2.2 From time to time members are also sent on refresher courses and attend 

appropriate conferences on a rota basis. In addition, many of the reports to the 

Investment Panel present new information to officers and elected members and 

therefore contribute to their knowledge of investment matters. 

 

 



 2 

3. FUTURE TRAINING 

 

3.1 The next step will be to undertake a training needs assessment. This will be based 

on completion of a self-assessment questionnaire which will be distributed to 

members of the Pensions Committee and the Pension Board in January 2016 after 

the Trustee Training Fundamentals Course has finished.  

 

3.2 The information received will be used to arrange any training required as 

identified by the questionnaire. Such training could involve internal training 

within existing meetings or in additional specific sessions and external courses as 

appropriate. Combined training sessions will be held for members of the Pensions 

Committee and Pension Board as appropriate. 

 

 

4. CONCLUSION 

 

4.1 Members are asked to note the training policy and the requirement to complete 

the questionnaire in order to provide appropriate training and ensure compliance 

with the Knowledge and Skills Policy. 



 

MEETING Pensions Committee 

 

DATE 10 November 2015 

 

TITLE  Proposal to implement an integral document 

Imaging system with Altair. 

PURPOSE FOR THE 

REPORT 

To seek Committee approval to fund the initial 

purchase of Altair Image and a budget for the 

annual licence fees  

 

AUTHOR Gareth Jones – Pensions Manager 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

To approve the additional funding required for 

implementing and running ‘Altair Image’. 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 The Pensions Unit is required to keep individual records for each current and former 

members of the scheme.  Paper files were initially transferred to microfiche in the 1990’s 

as part of the then Gwynedd County Counci
[...]
h the facts outlined in point ‘4’ above.     

    

 



 

MEETING Pensions Committee 

 

DATE 10 November 2015 

 

TITLE  Administration Authority Discretions 

 

PURPOSE FOR THE 

REPORT 

To review and update policies in context of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 

2014     

AUTHOR Gareth Jones – Pensions Manager 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

To agree or amend administration authority 

policies as the Committee sees fit 

 

 

 
1.    Background 

 
1.1 The introduction of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 and the 

Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations (Transitional Provisions and Savings) 
Regulations 2014 make it necessary for the Council, as an Administering Authority, to 
create and review policies for discretions contained within both sets of Regulations.     

 
 
2.   Discretions    

  
2.1   Appendix 1 lists the discretions available under the main pension scheme regulations 

whilst Appendix 2 lists those available under the transitional and savings provisions. 
 
2.2   Many of the listed discretions already formed part of scheme administration prior to 

2014, however the introduction of the new CARE arrangement provided the opportunity 
to review and update into the two sets now presented for agreement.    

 
2.3 For future convenience and clarity the proposals, as presented, amalgamate the existing 

discretions with the ones contained in the new legislation.     
 

        
3.   Recommendation 

   
3.1 Members are asked to agree or amended the proposed policies as they see fit. 
  



Appendix 1 

GWYNEDD PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION POLICIES 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 

 
Regulation Proposed Policy 

Reg. 4 (2) (b):  

 

Whether to agree to an admission agreement with 

a Care Trust or NHS Scheme employing 

authority.  

 
 

 

 

Each application will be considered on its 

individual merits.  
 

Reg. 5 (5) & Sched. 2, Part 3, Para 1:  

 

Whether to agree to an admission
[...]
dule 1 and will 
consider each case on its merits.  
 

Regulation 17 (9) (b):  
Decide evidence required to determine financial 

dependence of cohabiting partner on scheme 

member or financial interdependence of 

cohabiting partner and scheme member.  

 

The Administering Authority, upon the death of 
the member, will request evidence, as defined in 
the regulations.  

Regulation 3 (13):  
Decide policy on abatement of pre 1 April 2014 

element of pensions in payment following re-

employment.  

The Administering authority had resolved not to 
apply abatement from 1 July 2014 with the 
exception of Tiers 1 and 2 ill health retirements.  
This policy is to continue as it stands. 
 

  

Regulation 15 (1) (c):  
Extend time period for capitalisation of added 

years contract.  

The administering authority resolves to exercise 
the discretion to deem elections for the 
capitalisation of added years’ contracts to have 
been made at the date of retirement, where it is 
in the interest of the member concerned.  
 

 

 



 

MEETING Pensions Committee 

 

DATE 10 November 2015 

 

TITLE  Staffing of the Pensions Unit from January 2016 

 

PURPOSE FOR THE 

REPORT 

Proposals for establishing a team to administer 

the reconciliation of Guaranteed Minimum 

Pension (GMP).  

 

AUTHOR Dafydd L Edwards – Head of Finance 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

To approve funding for resourcing staff for 

reconciling GMP’s and to accept a new 

administration unit structure. 

 
 
1.     Bachgroundr 

 
1.1 In its meeting of 16 June 2015 it was reported to Committee of Gwynedd Pension Fund’s 

need to reconcile individual members’ Guaranteed Minimum Pensions against that held 
by HMRC.  Committee agreed to fund £8,300 pa for appropriate software so as to start 
on preliminary work of comparing HMRC’s figures with Fund data.   
   

1.2 In response to a request by the Local Government Pensions Committee (LGPC) the 
estimated cost of the exercise was £200,000 based on basic research work by other 
funds already started and linked to number of records Gwynedd requires reconciling.     
 

2.   Staffing Implications 
 

2.1 The Fund’s present Pensions Manager retires on 31 December 2015, when faced by the 
challenging reconciliation work and the 2016 valuation.  Following discussions between 
the Head of Corporate Support Services and the Head of Finance, he offered to return 
two days a week, for 12 months, to set up and supervise a team to undertake the 
reconciliation task and to offer his valuation advice and experience to his successor.  The 
Committee is asked to approve the cost of the flexible post.          

 
2.2 Also an experienced member of the staff will need to be seconded to lead, with one full 

time, initially on a temporary 12 month contract to start the work.  If the Committee agrees 
a progress report will be presented after six months containing further recommendations 
on how to proceed.  

  
2.3 As yet the job descriptions haven’t been evaluated, but based on current unit’s job 

descriptions it is believed that the following costs will be incurred during the first year:    
  

 
Details / Job title 

Proposed 
Grade 

Annual full 
time equivalent 

salary 

Total annual 
cost of the 

posts 

GMP reconciliation supervisor and 
valuation adviser (16 hours a week) 

 
S3 

 
£27,123 

 
£11,729 

GMP reconciliation Team Leader F/T 
(seconded) 

 
S2 

 
£24,472 

 
£24,472 

GMP reconciliation assistant F/T 
(to be recruited) 

 
GS5 

 
£17,372  

 
£17,372 

 
ANNUAL TOTAL 

 
£53,573 

 

 



 
 
 
2.5  It is envisaged that the task will take at least two years to complete, with the ‘Supervisor’ 

role ending after 12 months and after establishing procedures and completing valuation 
work.   

  
        

3.   Recommendation 
   
3.1 Members are asked to approve expenditure for establishing a team to reconcile GMP’s 

in accordance with 2.1 to 2.5 above, at a maximum cost of £53,573 in the first 12 
months.  It should be emphasised that this is a one-off exercise and that the costs 
represent the first year only.   

 
3.2 To accept a work progress report after six months with possible recommendations for 

further resources to complete the task.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES
	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT FOR 2014/15
	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 - MID YEAR REVIEW
	8 KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS
	9 PROPOSAL TO IMPLEMENT AN INTEGRAL DOCUMENT IMAGING SYSTEM WITH ALTAIR
	10 ADMINISTRATION AUTHORITY DISCRETIONS
	11 ADMINISTRATION UNIT STAFFING FROM JANUARY 2016



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE Tuesday, 10 November 2015 

 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2015 

 

 
Present:  W. Tudor Owen (Chair) 
 Stephen W. Churchman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Peredur Jenkins, Trevor Edwards, Glyn Thomas, Margaret Lyon and Simon 
Glyn 
 
Also present: Dafydd L. Edwards (Head of Finance), Lowri Haf Evans (Members and 
Scrutiny Support Officer), Caroline Lesley Roberts (Investment Manager), Gareth Jones 
(Pensions Manager) and William E Jones (Senior Finance Manager) 
 
Apologies: John Pughe Roberts and Hywel Eifion Jones 
 
The meeting was opened with a prayer from Councillor John Wyn Jones 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors H. Eifion Jones (Isle of Anglesey County 

Council Representative) and John P. Roberts 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 Declarations of personal interest were received from the Investment Manager and the 

Deputy Investment Manager for item 11. The officers left the room during the discussion 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 The Members were reminded of the discussion that had been held at the 

September 2015 meeting on the Welsh Pensions Collaboration Project together 
with a report formed by Mercer business consultants who had been investigating 
the possibility of merging the assets of the eight Welsh funds. It was explained that 
only unofficial statements had been published up to now, but it appeared that a 
response to the consultation may be necessary before the next meeting of the 
Pensions Committee (26.01.16). In order to secure a response from Gwynedd on 
the benefits, it was suggested for the Head of Finance Department and the 
Investment Manager to review the benefits, while consulting with the Chair of the 
Pensions Committee. 
 
RESOLVED TO ACCEPT THE RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held 

on 8 September 2015, as a true record. 
 

 
5.   STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 

 
 Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager highlighting the need to review 

the Pension Fund's Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) together with 
agreeing on a full consultation process with interested parties by March 2016. 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE Tuesday, 10 November 2015 

Members were reminded of the decision that had been made at the Pensions 
Committee 23.03.2012 to increase some of the limits to the maximum amounts as 
permitted under the regulations as follows: 

 
• Increase the sum that could be invested in any single insurance contract to 35%. 
• Increase the limit for all contributions to any single partnership to 5%. 
• Increase the total of all contributions to partnerships to 15%. 
 
and that these decisions would be reviewed within three years. 
 
As the three year period was nearing its end, the need to review the decisions that 
had been made was highlighted, as well as considering whether they remained 
suitable for the Pension Fund.  When deciding on the progress it would be 
necessary to comply with appropriate requirements and as a response to that, 
advice was sought from Paul Potter, the Fund's advisor. 

 
It was noted that an initial review of the Statement of Investment Principles would 
be produced by the officers, with a draft to be circulated to interested parties 
during November and December 2015. The intention was to submit a final version, 
following the consultation, to the Pensions Committee in March 2016 for 
discussion and approval. 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE THE REPORT AND SUPPORT THE LIMITS (35% / 
5% / 15%) IN LINE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS, TOGETHER WITH THE 
CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS 

 
 
6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT FOR 2014/15 

 
 The Head of Finance submitted the report’s background for information, and it was 

explained that it was mandatory under the CIPFA Code of Conduct to report on 
the results of the Council's actual Treasury Management on behalf of the Pension 
Fund in the last financial year against the expectations. A summary of where the 
pooled money had been invested during the year 2014-2015 was highlighted, and 
in line with amended Welsh Assembly Government guidance on Investments, the 
security and liquidity aspects had been prioritised rather than yields. It was also 
explained that interest rates had been very low, but that there was no 
recommendation to consider changing the decision to pool the fund's money with 
the Council's general cashflow. 
 

In response to a question regarding who provided an overview of CIPFA 
principles, it was noted that Wales Audit Office checked this and the importance of 
prioritising security over yields was reiterated.  
 
RESOLVED TO ACCEPT THE REPORT FOR INFORMATION 

 
 

 
7.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 - MID YEAR REVIEW 

 
 The Head of Finance Department provided the introduction and background of the 

report for information, explaining that it was required under the CIPFA Code of 
Conduct for councils to report on the performance of the treasury management 
function at least twice a year. The report highlighted the treasury’s activities 
together with the risk monitor and associated risk control. 
 
In the context of Heritable Bank investments, it was noted that the authority had 
now reclaimed 98% of Heritable Bank investments with the probability of further 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE Tuesday, 10 November 2015 

distributions. 
 

RESOLVED TO ACCEPT THE REPORT FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 
8.   KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS 

 
 The Investment Manager submitted a report notifying Members of training 

arrangements. Members were reminded that the Pension Fund had adopted a 
Skills and Information statement to ensure that all staff and members who were 
responsible for financial administration and for making decisions in relation to the 
pension scheme, had all the information and skills to undertake the responsibilities 
and duties allocated to them. 
 
As a result, the establishment would provide appropriate training for those 
individuals so that they maintained a suitable level of expertise, information and 
skills. 
 

  It was highlighted that the Council would undertake a training needs assessment. 
The intention was to present members of the Pensions Committee and the 
Pension Board with a self-assessment questionnaire for them to note their training 
needs.  The results of the questionnaire would highlight the training needs and the 
information they would require. The information would secure appropriate training 
for individuals through current meetings, specific sessions or external courses. 
The intention was to distribute the questionnaire after Christmas and members 
were encouraged to co-operate. 

 
RESOLVED TO ACCEPT THE INFORMATION AND COMPLY WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE INFORMATION AND SKILLS POLICY 

 
 
9.   PROPOSAL TO IMPLEMENT AN INTEGRAL DOCUMENT IMAGING SYSTEM WITH 

ALTAIR 
 

 The Pensions Manager submitted a proposal for the Committee’s approval to fund 
the purchase of an integrated document management system to store documents 
and to respond to the retrieval requirements of a modern pension administration 
office. The original solution had been the use of the corporate EDRMS 
management system, but it had been highlighted that EDRMS would not 
accomplish the full requirements of the Pensions Unit as projected. In order to 
adapt and work efficiently to the individual records retrieval requirements for each 
current and former member of the pension scheme, it was proposed to move 
towards the use of Heywood's 'Altair Image' system, which was a completely 
integrated system with an associated workflow system. 
 
In line with the membership of the entire fund (which was more than 38,000 at 
present), the following costs were proposed to implement and run this specialist 
software. Costs for initial licence - £58,525 together with an implementation and 
consultancy fee of £20,560. Total of £79,085. It was noted that the amount was 
significant, but the need for an investment in a system was recommended so that 
the Pensions Unit could progress and work in a more effective manner. 
 
In response to a question, it was noted that the funding would be released from 
the administrative costs of the Pension Fund. It was difficult to cost efficiency 
savings, but a saving of half a post was projected. It was also noted that it would 
be necessary to become familiar with the system prior to seeing yields and 
therefore it was recommended to re-assess the situation in two years' time. 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE Tuesday, 10 November 2015 

 
In response to a question regarding whether the Pensions Unit could cope without 
the software or not, it was noted that the service would exacerbate without it. 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE THE PROPOSAL TO FUND THE PURCHASE OF 
‘ALTAIR IMAGE’ SOFTWARE AND THE ANNUAL LICENSING FEES. 

 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank Mr Gareth Jones, Pensions Manager, on 
behalf of the Committee for his service to the Pensions Unit, and expressed well 
wishes to him on his retirement following 42 years of service to the Council. The 
Head of Finance Department added that Mr Gareth Jones had been a very reliable 
manager and a key member of the Department and the Pension Fund 

 
 
10.   ADMINISTRATION AUTHORITY DISCRETIONS 

 
 The Pensions Manager submitted a report requesting to review and update 

policies in the context of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
2014. The information was highlighted, which listed the discretions available under 
the main Pension Scheme regulations together with a list of the discretions 
available under the transitional and savings provisions. It was also highlighted that 
the information formalised the procedure. 

 
RESOLVED TO AGREE ON THE ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY'S POLICIES 
IN LINE WITH THE RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

 
11.   ADMINISTRATION UNIT STAFFING FROM JANUARY 2016 

 
 (Mr Gareth Jones and Mr Nicholas Hopkins left the room)  

 
Submitted - the report of the Head of Finance Department to approve funding for 
resourcing a team to reconcile the Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMP) and to 
accept a new administration unit structure - projected cost of £53,573 in the first 
12 months. At the June 2015 Pensions Committee meeting, it had been reported 
that there was a need for Gwynedd's Pension Fund to reconcile the GMP of 
individual members against that held by HMRC. At that meeting, it had been 
agreed to fund £8,300 per annum for appropriate software so as to start on 
preliminary work of comparing HMRC's figures with the fund's data. In response to 
a request by the Local Government Pensions Committee, the estimated cost of 
the exercise would be £200,000 based on basic research work undertaken by 
other funds which had already commenced the exercise, and the number of 
records that needed to be reconciled by Gwynedd. 
 
In response to these challenging requirements of reconciling the GMP and the 
2016 valuation, a request was made to the Pensions Manager (who would retire in 
December), to return for two days per week to establish and supervise a team to 
undertake the reconciliation work and to share his experience and expertise with 
his successor. In addition, the need for two other staff members to join the team 
was noted. It was reported that the task would take at least two years to complete, 
with the 'Supervisor' role ending 12 months after establishing the procedures. 
 
It was highlighted that the timetable was tight and that there was an open 
opportunity here for external consultants to take advantage of the situation as 
inadequate resources were in place within authorities to complete the work. It was 
noted that the Pensions Manager was willing to continue for a year and it was 
added that this was a great opportunity to take advantage of individuals' 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE Tuesday, 10 November 2015 

experience rather than paying more for a consultative company to undertake the 
work. 
 
In response to the report, it was noted that the internal resources should be taken 
advantage of, and that using expensive external consultants should be avoided. 
The recommendation was accepted as a good option and it was noted that the 
situation should be reviewed in six months’ time. 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE THE EXPENDITURE TO FUND STAFF 
RESOURCES TO RECONCILE THE GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.45 pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


